Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock  $ — $ — $ —
 Common stock   275  —  275
 Additional paid-in capital   1,269,790  3,162  1,272,952
 Accumulated deficit   (870,716)  (3,162)  (873,878)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,353  —  7,353
 Treasury stock   (267)  —  (267)

  Total stockholders' equity  $ 406,435 $ — $ 406,435

Table of Contents

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(2) BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

   The effects of this immaterial restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 are as follows (in
thousands, except per share data):

66

  Year ended December 31, 2008  Year ended December 31, 2007

As previously

reported

As previously

reported

  Adjustment  As restated  Adjustment  As restated
Revenue:
 Product  $ 203,387 $ — $ 203,387 $ 225,644 $ — $ 225,644
 Service   109,758  —  109,758  93,771  —  93,771

  Total revenue   313,145  —  313,145  319,415  —  319,415

Cost of revenue:
 Product   74,168  106  74,274  90,947  29  90,976
 Service   55,704  316  56,020  37,424  89  37,513

  Total cost of revenue   129,872  422  130,294  128,371  118  128,489

Gross profit   183,273  (422)  182,851  191,044  (118)  190,926

Operating expenses:
 Research and development   72,223  875  73,098  78,652  246  78,898
 Sales and marketing   73,499  865  74,364  81,358  244  81,602
 General and administrative   61,739  306  62,045  56,566  86  56,652
 Litigation settlements   19,100  —  19,100  24,672  —  24,672
 Impairment of intangible assets   2,727  —  2,727  —  —  —
 Restructuring   702  —  702  —  —  —

  Total operating expenses   229,990  2,046  232,036  241,248  576  241,824

Loss from operations   (46,717)  (2,468)  (49,185)  (50,204)  (694)  (50,898)
Interest expense   (291)  —  (291)  (164)  —  (164)
Interest income   12,643  —  12,643  18,393  —  18,393
Other income, net   358  —  358  1,068  —  1,068

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (34,007)  (2,468)  (36,475)  (30,907)  (694)  (31,601)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (79,557)  (118)  (79,675)  8,356  118  8,474

Loss from continuing operations   (113,564)  (2,586)  (116,150)  (22,551)  (576)  (23,127)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (4,491)  —  (4,491)  (1,086)  —  (1,086)
Loss from disposal of discontinued operations, net of

tax   (741)  —  (741)  —  —  —

Net loss  $ (118,796) $ (2,586) $ (121,382) $ (23,637) $ (576) $ (24,213)

Loss per share:
 Basic:
  Continuing operations  $ (0.42) $ (0.01) $ (0.43) $ (0.09) $ — $ (0.09)
  Discontinued operations   (0.02)  —  (0.02)  —  —  —

 $ (0.44) $ (0.01) $ (0.45) $ (0.09) $ — $ (0.09)

 Diluted:
  Continuing operations  $ (0.42) $ (0.01) $ (0.43) $ (0.09) $ — $ (0.09)
  Discontinued operations   (0.02)  —  (0.02)  —  —  —

 $ (0.44) $ (0.01) $ (0.45) $ (0.09) $ — $ (0.09)

[…]

The effects of this immaterial restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 are as follows (in
thousands):

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

   In October 2009, an update was issued to Certain Arrangements that Include Software Elements. This update removes tangible products from the scope of
software revenue guidance and provides guidance on determining whether software deliverables in an arrangement that includes a tangible product are covered by
the scope of the software revenue guidance. This update will require the Company to account for many of its multiple element arrangements as non-software
transactions and could impact the timing and amounts of revenue recognized. This update is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2011, although early
adoption is permitted, and adoption can be applied prospectively or retrospectively. The Company is currently evaluating the effect that implementation of this
update will have on its consolidated financial position and results of operations upon adoption.

67

Year ended

December 31, 2008
Year ended

December 31, 2007

As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
 Net loss  $ (118,796) $ (2,586) $ (121,382) $ (23,637) $ (576) $ (24,213)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flows

provided by (used in) used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and

equipment   11,661  —  11,661  13,259  —  13,259
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,155  —  1,155  428  —  428
  Impairment of intangible assets and goodwill   6,357  —  6,357  —  —  —
  Impairment of marketable equity securities   92  —  92  —  —  —
  Stock-based compensation   22,830  2,468  25,298  41,948  694  42,642
  Loss on disposal of property and equipment   325  —  325  135  —  135
  Deferred income taxes   78,094  118  78,212  (4,798)  (118)  (4,916)

Decrease in fair value of modified stock options

held by former employees   —  —  —  (1,068)  —  (1,068)
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Accounts receivable   10,010  —  10,010  (13,966)  —  (13,966)
   Inventory   19,333  —  19,333  (2,829)  —  (2,829)
   Insurance receivable—litigation settlement   15,328  —  15,328  (15,328)  —  (15,328)
   Other operating assets   9,814  —  9,814  (3,819)  —  (3,819)
   Accounts payable   (9,167)  —  (9,167)  (1,427)  —  (1,427)
   Accrued expenses   (13,769)  —  (13,769)  (1,131)  —  (1,131)
   Accrued litigation settlements   (30,400)  —  (30,400)  40,000  —  40,000
   Deferred revenue   (19,602)  —  (19,602)  4,481  —  4,481

Net cash provided by (used in) operating

activities  $ (16,735) $ — $ (16,735) $ 32,248 $ — $ 32,248

Table of Contents

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(2) BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)